reclassified back to available‐for‐sale, the carrying amount and the
fair value of the reclassified securities on 30 June 2009 is €2.839,5
million and €2.809.3 million respectively.

During  the  six‐month  period  ended  30  June  2009  €60,7 million
interest  income,  €0,3 million  dividend  income  and  €11,4 million
impairment was recognized.

Had these securities not been reclassified (excluding the securities
reclassified back  to available‐for‐sale), net  trading  income  for  the
six‐month period ended 30 June 2009 would have been higher by
€99,2  million  (€74,4  net  of  tax),  and  the  movement  in  the
available‐for‐sale  securities  reserve, net of  tax, would have been
lower by €65,5 million.

Other reclassifications
Certain amounts in prior periods have been reclassified to conform
to the current presentation, as follows:

Notes to the Financial Statements
Group and Bank

31

Cash Flow Statement  Group  Bank
  30.06.2008  30.06.2008

€ 000’s
As restated

As previously
reported

Reclassified  As restated
As previously
reported

Reclassified

Cash flows from operating activities

Non‐cash items included in profit and other adjustments  33.247  ‐ 33.247  45.914  541  45.373

Other liabilities  568.526  602.736  (34.210) 367.136  428.529  (61.393)
Net cash from/(used in) operating activities from continuing
operations  (963.771) (962.808) (963) (638.122) (622.102) (16.020)

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of investment securities  (8.995.768) (8.628.711) (367.057) ‐ ‐ ‐

Proceeds from redemption and sale of investment securities  6.996.636  6.612.900  383.736  ‐ ‐ ‐

Net cash from / (used in) investing activities  (2.233.194) (2.249.873) 16.679  ‐ ‐ ‐

Cash flows from financing activities

Repayments of borrowed funds and debt securities  (1.275.475) (1.259.759) (15.716) ‐ (16.020) 16.020

Net cash from / (used in) financing activities  (130.837) (115.121) (15.716) 203.946  187.926  16.020

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (3.454.136) (3.454.136) ‐ (2.320.882) (2.320.882) ‐

Summary financial data
Group and Bank

32

Summary financial data